

No. 03-1230

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
AND USF HOLLAND, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Michigan Court of Appeals**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ROBERT DIGGES, JR.
ATA Litigation Center
2200 Mill Road
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-1865

CHARLES ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
EVAN TAGER
Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
A. THE CONTROLLING PRINCIPLE: THE COMMERCE CLAUSE INVALIDATES STATE LAWS THAT DISCOURAGE AND DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE	10
B. THE MICHIGAN TAX DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND DOES NOT SATISFY THE COM- MERCE CLAUSE APPORTIONMENT RE- QUIREMENT	13
1. The Michigan tax imposes cumulative burdens on interstate commerce	13
2. The Michigan tax falls on interstate trucks at a higher effective rate per mile than it applies to trucks that travel only intrastate	19
C. THE COURT BELOW MISAPPLIED THE CONTROLLING COMMERCE CLAUSE PRINCIPLES.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. A levy may not escape application of the <i>Complete Auto</i> test simply because its proceeds are used for regulatory purposes.....	22
2. There is no need for an empirical demonstration that the flat tax discourages interstate commerce.....	28
D. THE MICHIGAN TAX IS NOT SUBJECT TO A SPECIAL COMMERCE CLAUSE RULE BECAUSE IT PURPORTS TO FALL ON AN INTRASTATE TRANSACTION.....	31
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aero Mayflower Transit Co. v. Georgia Public Service Comm'n</i> , 295 U.S. 285 (1935).....	37
<i>Aero Mayflower Transit Corp. v. Board of Railroad Commissioners</i> , 332 U.S. 495 (1947).....	37
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Conway</i> , 566 A.2d 1335 (Vt. 1989)	16, 31
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Goldstein</i> , 541 A.2d 955 (Md. 1988).....	16, 31
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Secretary of Administration</i> , 613 N.E.2d 95 (Mass. 1993)	24, 30
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Secretary of State</i> , 595 A.2d 1014 (Me. 1991)	24
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. State</i> , 556 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. Ct. App.).....	16
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. State of New Jersey</i> , 852 A.2d 142 (N.J. 2004)	24, 30
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. State of Oregon</i> , 90 P.3d 15 (Or. App. 2004).....	13, 18, 30
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	12, 14, 15, 32
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	28, 29
<i>Black Beauty Trucking, Inc. v. Indiana Dept. of State Revenue</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1163 (Ind. Tax 1988).....	16, 31
<i>Bode v. Barrett</i> , 344 U.S. 583 (1953).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	14
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	29, 33
<i>Capitol Greyhound Lines v. Brice</i> , 339 U.S. 542 (1950)	20, 37
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992)	29
<i>Chicago v. Willett Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 574 (1953).....	36
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	11, 32, 33, 37
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darnell v. Indiana</i> , 226 U.S. 390 (1912)	37
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	33
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth.</i> <i>Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972)	26
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	17, 18, 29, 37
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	33
<i>Gov't Suppliers Consol. Servs., Inv. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1053 (1993)	18, 24
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reilly</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kentucky v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 746 S.W.2d 65 (Ky. 1988)	16
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Rev. & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	36
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	28
<i>National Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	25
<i>Nippert v. City of Richmond</i> , 327 U.S. 416 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	4, 11, 12, 25,
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Env. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	11, 29
<i>Osborne v. Florida</i> , 164 U.S. 650 (1897)	31, 32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	6, 7, 22
<i>Pullman Co. v. Adams</i> , 189 U.S. 420 (1903)	31, 32, 35, 36
<i>Spector Motor Service v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951)	37
<i>Trailer Marine Transport Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	15-16
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	12, 15, 17
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Public Utility Comm'n</i> , 899 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	12
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 483a, recodified at § 9701	26
49 U.S.C. § 11503(b), recodified at § 11501	26
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c).....	3
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-305, § 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1605.....	3
MCL § 475.2	3
MCL § 478.2(1)	2, 3, 20
MCL § 478.2(2)	2
MCL § 478.7	2
Miscellaneous	
Choper & Yin, <i>State Taxation and the Dormant Commerce Clause: The Object-Measure Approach</i> , 1998 Sup. Ct. Rev. 193.....	27, 34
Hellerstein, <i>Is “Internal Consistency” Foolish?: Reflections on an Emerging Commerce Clause Restraint on State Taxation</i> , 87 MICH. L. REV. 138 (1988)	15, 24
Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation of Interstate Business: Perspectives on Two Centuries of Constitutional Adjudi- cation</i> , 41 TAX LAW. 37 (1987).....	32
Lockhart, <i>A Revolution in State Taxation of Commerce?</i> , 65 MINN. L. REV. 1025 (1981).....	11, 32
Lockhart, <i>State Tax Barriers to Interstate Trade</i> , 53 HARV. L. REV. 1253 (1940)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

McCray, <i>Commerce Clause Sanctions Against Taxation on Mail Order Sales: A Re-Evaluation</i> , 17 URB. LAW. 529, 538-551 (1985)	32
Regan, <i>The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 84 MICH. L. REV. 1091 (1986)	15
Rothfeld, <i>Mail-Order Sales and State Jurisdiction to Tax</i> , 1 STATE TAX NOTES 581 (1991)	17, 18, 32
Rothfeld, <i>Scheiner's Next Wave: Distinguishing Taxes From Fees Under the Commerce Clause</i> , 17 STATE TAX NOTES 1681 (1999).....	26
